CITY BOARD OF ZONING APPEAL #22003
DATE SCHEDULED FOR PUBLIC HEARING:

August 26, 2022

ADDRESS:

620 South 55th Street

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

The north 55’ of Lot 14, Randolph Acres, located in the NE
1/4 of Section 29-10-7, Lincoln, Lancaster County,
Nebraska.

EXISTING LAND USE AND ZONING:
Residential

R-2 Residential

SURROUNDING LAND USE AND ZONING:
North:
Residential
South:
Residential
East:
Residential
West:
Residential

R-2
R-2
R-2
R-2

TYPE(S) OF APPEAL(S):
THIS APPEAL IS DIRECTED TO THE BOARD RELATIVE TO A VARIANCE
PER LINCOLN MUNICIPAL CODE 27.75.020(B)(1).
1. Lincoln Municipal Code (LMC) Section 27.72.020(A) - In the R-2 zoning district
the side yard setback for primary buildings is 5’, and the side yard setback for
accessory buildings is 3’. If an accessory building is connected to a primary
building or located less than 6’ away, then the setback of the primary building
applies.
2. Lincoln Municipal Code (LMC) Section 27.72.120(B) – Accessory buildings
which are attached to or not located more than (1) six feet from the
main building in the R-1 through R-8, O-1*, B-1*, and B-3* zoning districts and
(2) 10 feet from the main building in the AG, AGR, O-2, O-3, B-4, B-5, all H, and
I-2 zoning districts shall be considered a part of the main building and shall
comply with the height, front, side, and rear yard requirements of the main
building, except that an accessory building attached to the main building by an
unenclosed deck or walkway shall not be considered part of the main building,
nor subject to the height and yard requirements of the main building.
3. Lincoln Municipal Code (LMC) Section 27.72.120(C) - Accessory buildings
which are not a part of the main building: a - May, if located not less than sixty
feet from the front lot line, extend into the required side yard though not closer
than two feet to the side lot line in the R-1 through R-8, O-1*, O-2, O-3, B-1*, B3*, B-4, all H, and the I-2 zoning districts, provided that such accessory buildings
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shall not be more than fifteen feet in height; b - May be located in the required
rear yard, provided that such accessory buildings shall not be nearer than two
feet to the side or rear lot line in the AG, AGR, R-1 through R-8, O-1*, O-2, O3, B-1*, B-3*, B-4, B-5, all H, and the I-2 zoning districts.

STAFF FINDINGS:
1.

The subject property is the north 55’ of Lot 14, Randolph Acres in the northeast
¼ of Section 29-10-7, addressed as 620 South 55th Street. It is developed with a
single-family dwelling and an attached garage still under construction.

2.

The petitioner is requesting a variance to the side yard setback from 5’ to 4.68’ to
allow the attached garage which is still under construction to remain. As
constructed, the applicable side yard setback is 5’.

3.

LMC 27.72.020(A) requires a 5’ side yard setback for primary structures in the R2 zoning district. The side yard setback for detached accessory structures is 2’
provided it is both located more than 6’ away from the primary structure and not
attached to it. If the accessory does not comply with those criteria the required
side yard setback becomes that of the primary structure, which is 5’.

4.

It should be noted that the 2’ side and rear setback of the Zoning Ordinance is
only permitted by the Uniform Building Code if the walls adjacent to the side and
rear lot lines are both fire-rated and have no openings. If not, the setback is
increased to 3’ and this is commonly used as the typical setback from side and
rear lot lines. Providing the additional 1’ of setback is the preference of most
permittees as opposed to having to fire-rate the walls and have no openings such
as doorways and windows.

5.

The petitioner applied for a building permit for a detached accessory building that
complied with the applicable 3’ side yard setback and was approved for
construction. That site plan submitted to the Department of Building and Safety
did not show the garage attached to the home with a covered breezeway. Upon
inspection after construction had commenced it was noted that the garage was
attached to the dwelling by a covered patio structure which was not shown on the
building permit plans. The setback was questioned and a survey of the property
confirmed that the partially complete garage was set back only 4.68’ and not the
5’ required when attached to the dwelling.

6.

The building permit would not have been approved had the plans submitted
shown the garage attached to the dwelling and set back less than 5’ from the
side lot line. Removal of the attaching covering brings the garage into compliance
with the Zoning Ordinance and Building and Safety will remove the hold on the
building permit and allow the garage to be completed.
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7.

The error is regrettable but ultimately it is a self-imposed hardship as the covered
breezeway was not approved for construction by Building and Safety. It does not
meet the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance and coming into compliance
does not deprive the petitioner a reasonable use of the property. The singlefamily dwelling will remain and can be used for that purpose, and if the
breezeway is removed the garage can be completed and used as such.

8.

The Board of Zoning Appeals is authorized to grant this variance per Section
27.59.110 and Neb. Rev. Stat. Section 3-312. Specifically, it shall allow variances
where a literal application or enforcement of the regulations would result in a
practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship and the relief granted would not be
contrary to the public interest but would do substantial justice and be in
accordance with the spirit of the regulations.

If the variance is approved the petitioner will be allowed to retain the covered
breezeway attaching the garage to the dwelling. If the variance is denied the covered
breezeway must be removed but the garage can be completed and used for that
purpose.
Prepared by
____________
Brian Will, 441-6362, bwill@lincoln.ne.gov
Planner
August 16, 2022
APPLICANT/
CONTACT/
PETITIONER:

Torrey Baker
620 South 55th Street
Lincoln, NE 68510
402-304-4018
Torrey.baker@doane.edu

